

REC: S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 101901812 T۱ OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) SARAMAR, L.L.C. 11.1301 FHS, Inc. Name: Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 125 S. Wacker Dr., Ste. 300 General Partnership Limited Partnership City:\_Chicago 60606 Corporation-State Minnesota Other \_\_ Individual(s) citizenship Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? General Partnership\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership \_ Assignment Merger Merger Corporation-State\_ Other Delaware, L.L.C. Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other\_ representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📭 No Execution Date: October 12, 2001 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗀 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 12 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... S. KATHLEEN FRITH 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_\_\_\_\$\_\_ SARA LEE CORPORATION Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1000 E. Hanes Mill Rd. 8. Deposit account number: 19-3140 City: Winston-Salem (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rachel Ahn Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

11/26/2001 GTON11

2 FC:482

00000072 1522788

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Name of conveying party(ies): (cont'd.)

Huisken Meats, Inc., Minnesota corporation Trail's Best Snacks, Inc., Minnesota corporation

## **SCHEDULE** A

## U.S. Trademark Registrations

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION	AFFIDAVIT DATE*	RENEWAL
	NO. AND DATE		DATE**
TRAIL'S BEST®	January 31, 1989	1994-1995	2009
Owner: Trail's Best Snacks,	Reg. No. 1,522,788	(Done: 6-26-95)	(File before Jan. 31, 2009)
Inc.			
TRAIL'S BEST & Design®	November 21, 1995	2000-2001	2005
Owner: Trail's Best Snacks,	Reg. No. 1,936,660	(File before Nov. 21, 2001)	(File before Nov. 21, 2005)
Inc.			·
HUSKEN & Design (old)®	Dec. 7, 1982	1987-1988	2002
Owner: Huisken Meats	Reg. No. 1,219,309	(Done: 11-14-88)	(File before Dec. 7, 2002)
Center, Inc.			
HUISKEN & Design (new)®	Mar. 19, 1996	2001-2002	2006
Owner: Huisken Meats, Inc.	Reg. No. 1,962,738	(File before Mar. 19, 2002)	(File before Mar. 19, 2006)
HUISKEN (new)®	Nov. 14, 1995	2000-2001	2005
Owner: Huisken Meats	Reg. No. 1,934.952	(File before Nov. 14, 2001)	(File before Nov. 14, 2005)
Center, Inc.			
RG'S & Design®	Nov. 14, 1995	2000-2001	2005
Owner: Huisken Meats, Inc.	Reg. No. 1,934,951	(File before Nov. 14, 2001)	(File before Nov. 14, 2005)
FIRE GUY Design®	Oct. 13, 1998	2003-2004	2008
Owner: Trail's Best Snacks,	Reg. No. 2,195,588	(File before Oct. 13, 2004)	(File before Oct. 13, 2008)
Inc.			
BLAZIN' HOT & Design®	Nov. 3, 1998	2003-2004	2008
Owner: Trail's Best Snacks,	Reg. No. 2,201,255	(File before Nov. 3, 2004)	(File before Nov. 3, 2008)
Inc.			
TASTE CLUB by Huisken	Filing date:		
Owner: Huisken Meats, Inc.	April 4, 2000		
	(Intent to Use)		
DIXIE PRIDE®	June 12, 2001	2006-2007	2010-2011
Owner: Huisken Meats, Inc.	Reg. No. 2,459,033	(File before June 12, 2007)	(File before June 12, 2011)
BeSure	Filing date:		
Owner: Huisken Meats, Inc.	Mar. 19, 2001		
HAPPY TRAILS (new) by	Filing date:		
Trail's Best	March 20, 2001		
Owner: Trail's Best Snacks,			
Inc.	***************************************		

<sup>\*</sup>Between the fifth and sixth year after the date of registration, the registrant must file an affidavit stating the mark is current in "Use in Commerce".

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002399 FRAME: 0300

|1338799\V-1

<sup>\*\*</sup>Everything registered before Nov. 1989 may be renewed for periods of 20 years. Everything registered after Nov. 1989 may be renewed for periods of 10 years. No extension of time past this date is permitted.

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

WHEREAS, FHS, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, Huisken Meats, Inc., a Minnesota corporation and Trail's Best Snacks, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (collectively referred to herein as the "Assignors"), are the sole and exclusive owners of certain trademarks which are the subject of the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A, attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Saramar, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company whose address is 125 South Wacker Drive, Suite 300, Chicago, IL 60606 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring from the Assignors all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A, attached hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, as of October 12, 2001 the Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademarks and the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A, attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said trademarks throughout the world in perpetuity, and all causes of action by reason of any infringement of said trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have hereby caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed by their duly authorized officers.

FHS, INC.

Name: Rodne

Title: Chairman

HUISKEN MEATS, INC.

By: 1 67 Name: Rodnes

Title: Chairman

TRAIL'S BEST SNACKS, INC.

Name: Rodney/

Title: Chairman

Agreed to and Accepted:

SARAMAR, L.L.C.

Du R. 190

Name: R. Heary Kleeman

Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks]

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

STATE OF MINNERDIA)  SS  COUNTY OF JANSPIN
OUNTY OF JANNEPIN
Be it remembered on this
STATE OF MINUESOTA  ) SS  COUNTY OF AGUERT  OF AGUERT
Be it remembered on this day of October, 2001, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) SS  COUNTY OF ENERGY  PETER VINCENT MICHAUD NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA My Commission Expres Jan. 31, 2005
Be it remembered on this Hay of October, 2001, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared had been been been to make proof of my satisfaction that he or she was at the time of the execution thereof of TRAIL'S BEST SNACKS, INC. in the foregoing instrument; and that he or she signed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his or her authority.  Notary Public
PETER VINCENT MICHAUD NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005

STATE OF Illeraes	_)
0 4	) SS
COUNTY OF Cook	)

RECORDED: 11/13/2001

Be it remembered on this day of October, 2001, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared Nexual leaves, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his or her oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he or she was at the time of the execution thereof Manager of SARAMAR, L.L.C. in the foregoing instrument; and that he or she signed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his or her authority.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
STEPHANIE E. PANESSA
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Oct. 16, 2003

[Notarization to Assignment of Trademarks]